Gross initial yield 5.0% 6.4% 7.5% 9.2% 5.8%
Net initial yield 4.3% 5.2% 6.2% 7.4% 4.8%
Current vacancy rate (VVO m²) 3.1% 1.8% 4.7% 0.0% 2.3%
Average financial vacancy rate 2.7% 1.9% 2.9% 0.0% 2.3%
Long-term growth rental rate 1.5% 1.9% 0.9% 2.1% 1.7%
Risk free (NRVT)   2.9%

The net valuation gain (loss) for the year included a positive fair value adjustment of € 11.7 million (2023: € 21.4 million) and a
negative fair value adjustment of € 23.4 million (2023: € 30.9 million) relating to investment properties that are measured at fair
value at the end of the reporting period.

Investment property includes no buildings held under finance leases. The carrying amount is € nil (2023: € nil).

Sensitivity analysis

The appraisal of the portfolio implies a net initial yield of 4.6% (2023: 4.8%). If the yields used for the appraisals of investment
properties on 31 December 2024 had been 25 basis points higher (2023: 25 basis points higher) than was the case at that time,
the value of the Fund’s investments and shareholders' equity would have been 5.1% lower (2023: 4.9% lower).

The table below presents the sensitivity of the valuation to changes in the most significant assumptions.

   2024   2023

Change rental rates -5% 5% -5% 5%

Value of the investment property change (53,363) 53,363 (51,717) 51,717

Bouwinvest Dutch Institutional Retail Fund N.V. Annual Report 2024

55

   2024   2023

Change net initial yield – 25 bps + 25 bps – 25 bps + 25 bps

Value of the investment property 61,399 (55,064) 56,498 (50,933)

13 Trade and other current receivables
  2024 2023

Trade receivables 1,152 250

Other receivables 1,162 1,875

Balance as at 31 December 2,314 2,125

Other receivables consist of a dividend receivable due to the restructuring of the Fund into a Fund of Mutual Account.

  2024 2023

Trade receivables 1,623 512

Provision for doubtful debtors (470) (262)

Balance as at 31 December 1,152 250

Age of trade receivables (days past due) 2024 2023

Current 92 (2)

1 - 30 792 12

31 - 60 9 20

61 - 90 (7) -

> 90 736 482

Carrying amount 1,623 512

The 1 - 30 days past due bucket increased by € 0.8 million mainly due to a service charge settlement for one object (€ 0.4
million). The > 90 days past due bucket includes € 0.5 million related to a former tenant which went bankrupt.

Movement in provision for doubtful debtors
The provision for doubtful debtors is based on expected credit losses. The provision for doubtful debtors was significantly
higher in 2024 compared to 2023 mainly due to the bankruptcy of a former tenant.

  2024 2023

At the beginning of the year (262) (665)

Additions to the provision (428) (221)

Receivables written off during the financial year 220 624